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M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
 
TO: NFPA Technical Committee on Building Systems 
 
FROM: Allan Fraser 
 
DATE: October 13, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: NFPA 5000 ROC TC Letter Ballot (A 2011 Cycle) 

 ______________________________________________________________________  
 
The ROC letter ballot for NFPA 5000 is attached.  The ballot is for formally voting on 
whether or not you concur with the committee’s actions on the comments.  Reasons must 
accompany all negative and abstention ballots. 
 
Please do not vote negatively because of editorial errors.  However, please bring 
such errors to my attention for action. 
 
Please complete and return your ballot as soon as possible but no later than 
Wednesday, October 27, 2010.  As noted on the ballot form, please return the 
ballot to Diane Matthews either via e-mail to dmatthews@nfpa.org  or via fax to 617-
984-7110.  You may also mail your ballot to the attention of Diane Matthews at NFPA, 1 
Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02169. 
 
The return of ballots is required by the Regulations Governing Committee Projects.   
 
Attachments:  Comments 
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-7     Log #29  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,

5000-16
Review the status of the referenced standard during the ROC meeting and clarify if it is to be added

to Chapter 2.
There is no text shown as to what the follow up action should be- i.e. add the newest version to

Chapter 2 or not.

Revise the reference from ASHRAE 90.2-2007 to ASHRAE 90.2-2007 including approved addendum "b".
The committee received information that a 2010 edition will not be available so the reference

has been updated to include the approved addendum.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-9     Log #31  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,

5000-18
Review the status of the referenced standard during the ROC meeting and clarify if it is to be added

to Chapter 2.
There is no text shown as to what the follow up action should be-i.e. add the newest version to

Chapter 2 or not.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-12     Log #32  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,

5000-19
Review the status of the referenced standard during the ROC meeting and clarify if it is to be added

to Chapter 2.
There is no text shown as to what the follow up action should be-i.e. add the newest version to

Chapter 2 or not.

The committee also approved updating the reference in Chapter 2.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-136     Log #78  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,

5000-164
The committee is asked to review the recommendation in this proposal once the 2009 edition of

ANSI/ICC A117.1 is available.
The potential need to reference ICC/ANSI A117.1 in Chapter 12 or Chapter 22, as it applies to certain

dwelling units is within the purview of NFPA 5000.
Further, staff is requested to submit this proposal to the NFPA DARAC as part of their agenda package for their June

2010 meeting

See Committee action and statement on 5000-140a
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-140     Log #105  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Jake Pauls, Jake Pauls Consulting Services

5000-165
Procedurally, it would be ideal if proposal 5000-165 were Accepted in Principle at the ROC stage,

as at the ROP stage.  This, or something equivalent, is the recommendation of this comment.
Complicating the Technical Committee’s continued Approval in Principle of this proposal is the fact

that, at the time of this Comment submission, ICC has not yet declared the new edition of the ICC/ANSI A117.1 as
approved by ANSI and published although responsible ICC staff reported to the A117 Committee, on August 9: “At this
point we have to wait until the end of August (to complete some procedural items) but I do hope to be sending the
standard to ANSI by the end of the month.  I will keep you all posted once I actually submit the standard to ANSI.  I am
hoping to have the standard printed and available by mid November or early December.”
Among options for approval of Proposal 5000-165 within this cycle are approval at the TCC ROC meeting based on

public availability of the ICC/ANSI A117.1-2010 standard, a successful NITMAM in June 2011, and a successful appeal
to the Standards Council.  Thus I ask that the BLD-BSY Technical Committee act in a fashion that sustains its
unanimous affirmative vote to accept Proposal 5000-165 in principle based on publication of the standard in time for this
cycle of NFPA 5000.
There is even more reason now to accept the proposal than there was in late 2009.  The American Public Health

Association’s policy 2009-13, in the late stages of adoption when Proposal 5000-165 was submitted, was formally
adopted in November 2009 and is now published with the relevant recommendation as follows: “4. ICC and NFPA, in
developing model codes and standards, should use generally a ‘universal design’ or inclusive design philosophy, which
maximizes safety and usability for the largest range of people, including elderly people or those of any age with
disabilities. This includes scoping—for all new homes (subject to some very limited exemptions)—of ICC/ANSI
A117.1-2009 requirements for ‘visitable dwelling units,’. . . .”  Proposal 5000-165 includes only limited exceptions,
consistent with current NFPA 5000 language.
In 2009, the acting US Surgeon General recommended visitable housing based on public health benefits.  The large

system for setting priorities for public health, Healthy People 2020, continues to include an objective that includes
visitability, i.e., “DSC HP2020–7: Reduce the proportion of people with disabilities reporting environmental barriers to
participating in home, school, work, or community activities.”  A very detailed comment by Eleanor Smith of
ConcreteChange on this objective, and the need to specify visitability, is found at:
healthypeople.gov/hp2020/Objectives/ViewObjective.aspx?Id=451&TopicArea=Disability+and+Secondary+Conditions&
Objective=DSC+HP2020–7&TopicAreaId=17.  Quoted from this website are the following reasons to consider visitability
(“basic access”) as an important public health strategy.
“Major ill health consequences result from continuing to consider basic access in house construction as strictly a private
and market issue, rather than acknowledging it as a public and policy issue. Ill health effects may include the following:
---Increased falls because there are steps at all entrances
---Increased falls because narrow bathroom doors force people using walkers to move sideways through the door;
cause some wheelchair users to employ unsafe means of passage such as transferring to a desk chair on casters,
crawling on the floor, etc.
Falls are the leading cause of injury, death, and emergency department visits for people over age 65.
---Decreased ability to exit the house in case of fire or other emergencies.
---Increased bladder and kidney problems. Inability to pass through bathroom door in one’s own home or in homes
visited results in chronic self-limiting of liquids, too many hours of retaining urine, and other unhealthy practices.
---Diminished health of caregivers. Many studies have established that family members who are highly involved in the
care of a person with a disability have poorer health and higher mortality than control groups of non-caregivers. Having
to lift people in and out of the house because of entry steps, or find neighbors or others to do so, and having to carry
bedpans because a bathroom door is narrow are physical and psychological stress factors.
---Increased depression of people who cannot leave their home independently because of steps at all entrances.
---Increased depression of people for whom architectural barriers in the homes of friends and extended family make it
difficult or impossible to take part in gatherings.”
Relative to injury prevention, the safety of stairways in homes is a growing concern as homes now account for 90

percent of all stair-related injuries treated in hospital emergency departments.  The failure to provide—as a matter of
minimum mandatory requirements in building codes—a zero-step entrance to new homes is contributing to the relatively
rapidly growing toll of home stair-related injuries that, currently, exact a societal cost of about $10 million per hour in the
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USA.  Further information about the recent, rapid growth in home stair-related injuries is provided at my website,
http://web.me.com/bldguse/Site/Stairways.html. We already have a large stock of nonvisitable homes.  We should not
be building any more of them, especially when the societal need for visitable housing is growing faster than new home
construction can satisfy.  As this proponent has pointed out repeatedly in prior proposals on zero-step entrances—
comparable to those the model codes of both ICC and NFPA already require for all new buildings other than
dwellings—the combination of entrance doors and steps is an unreasonably dangerous.
In terms of accessibility and usability, we have recently celebrated an major anniversary of the Americans with

Disabilities Act (ADA) and, with our increasing proportion of older Americans and the need to control healthcare costs,
the case of homes usable for ones life span gain is increasingly strong.
Within NFPA (and in many other organizations) there is a growing focus on accessibility and usability.  The high-level

Disability Access Review and Advisory Committee (DARAC) set up by, and reporting to, the NFPA President took a
strong stand in support of the kind of scoping for visitability that is included in Proposal 5000-165.  This follows the
strong support given at the ROP meeting of the BLD-BSY Technical Committee.
Momentum is clearly supportive of Proposal 5000-165 and NFPA is an important part of that momentum (as shown in

the attention to accessibility in the July-August 2010 issue of NFPA Journal and the success of NFPA e-ACCESS).  But
I recognize that seeing Proposal 5000-165 through to a successful incorporation into NFPA 5000 will require continued
leadership by the BLD-BSY TC, especially with the opposition encountered to date (and possibly continuing) in the
BLD-RES TC.  I hope BLD-BSY is able to craft the correct action that takes into account the delay in the publication of
A117.1.  To this end, I hope to be present for the BLD-BSY TC meeting on October 4th in New Orleans.  Note also that a
comment has been submitted by Eleanor Smith (ConcreteChange) on the BLD-RES TC’s rejection of Proposal
5000-164 and she is planning to attend that TC meeting on October 19th so that the best available information is readily
available to that TC.

See Committee action and statement on 5000-140a
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-140a     Log #182  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Disability Access Review and Advisory Committee ,

5000-164
Accept proposal #5000-164.

The committee stated the following four (4) reasons for rejecting proposal #5000-164:
1. The ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009 is not yet finalized or available for review. The committee needs to have the opportunity

to review the final, published standard before it can be referenced in NFPA 5000. It is expected to be released well in
advance of the committee's ROC meeting in Oct. 2010.
2. The substantiation does not provide details on all of the issues addressed by A117.1.
3. The cost implications of the proposal are unclear.
4. Additional exceptions, such as for townhouses, should be addressed.DARAC believes that those four (4) reasons

have been adequately addressed and resolved as follows and therefore the proposal should be approved.
1. The ICC/ANSI ASC A117 Committee formally approved the text on July 30, 2010 by a vote of 44 in the affirmative

and 2 in the negative. The appeal period closed August 30, 2010 with no appeals filed. The final ballot approved text is
published on the ICC website. It will be available for purchase as soon as the printer can deliver it.
2. Text has been provided to answer any questions or concerns raised by reason #2. Information is available on the

ICC website.
Costs have been fairly and adequately addressed by Concrete Change which is sponsored and overseen by the

Statewide Independent Living Council (SILC) of Georgia.  A national system of Statewide Independent Living Councils
was established under Title VII of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended in 1994. The Statewide Independent Living
Council (SILC) of Georgia was founded in 1995 to ensure that people with disabilities have opportunities to live as
independently as possible. Their PowerPoint presentation on methods and costs is available for review. In Summary,
they state, that on new construction, the costs are approx.: $200 zero-step entrance plus $50 interior doors; total about
$250 average (about 1/3 the cost of one bay window) with a range from $100-$600. Their website is:
www.concretechange.org
Note:  Supporting material is available for review at NFPA Headquarters.
4. The committee stated that there should be some scoping exceptions for townhouses it is within their power to modify

the proposal to add them, but it is not a valid reason for rejecting the entire proposal.
This year is the 20th anniversary of the ADA. There has been a huge effort on the part of the President, Congress and all
federal agencies to make society accessible to people with disabilities including, but not limited to, temporary housing
used by FEMA to house evacuees, court houses, recreational facilities, computer software, educational and hiring
opportunities. NFPA codes and standards have been among the leaders in accessibility and this proposal is timely,
appropriate and cost effective. Each one of us will benefit at some point in our own lives from having new houses
constructed as “visitable”.
The Disability Access Review and Advisory Committee was balloted for their approval to submit this comment to NFPA
5000. The results are as follows:
Number Eligible to Vote: 9
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 6
Ballot Not Returned: 3 (Barbosa, Olson and Scott)
As this comment received the required 2/3 approval vote of the committee members eligible to vote in accordance with
DARAC’s Bylaws and Operating Procedures, this comment is submitted in DARAC’s name to NFPA 5000.

Insert as 12.33 - New One and Two Family Residential Dwelling Units and renumber the following sections.
Add the following text to 22.1.7:
"Accessibility shall be in accordance with 12.33."
Add the words" A significant portion of" to the beginning of the note under 12.1.

The committee concludes that this text belongs in Chapter 12 rather than Chapter 22 as it is
more related to accessibility than life safety. This would also be consistent with the formatting throughout the rest of the
document.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-150a     Log #CC350  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Building Systems,

5000-234
Revise the text to read as follows:

In buildings with an occupied story over 120 ft (36576 mm) in height above
the lowest level of fire department vehicle access, first responders use elevator(s) shall be provided in accordance with
54.12.

In buildings of more than three stories, a minimum of one elevator shall be provided for fire fighter emergency
operation to all floors.

The elevator car shall be sized and arranged to accommodate a 2 ft × 6 ft 4 in. ambulance stretcher in the
horizontal, open position.

The elevator car shall be identified by the international symbol for emergency medical services (star of life).
The symbol shall be minimum  3 in. (75 mm) in height and shall be located inside the car on both sides of the door
frame.

   When required by 33.3.7, every floor of the building shall be served by the minimum number of fire
service access elevators required by this section. Except as modified by this section, the fire service access elevator
shall be installed in accordance with Chapter 54 and ASME A17.1/ CSA B44, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators.

A minimum of one fire service access elevator having a minimum capacity of 4,000 lb  serving every story
within the subject building shall be provided to serve as a fire service access elevator in accordance with 54.12.

Two elevators having a minimum 3,500 lb capacity shall be permitted instead of one elevator having a
minimum capacity of 4,000 lb

   A minimum of one The fire service access elevators shall be sized in accordance with Section 54.3.2.

  The Each fire service access elevator shall open into a first responder use elevator lobby
complying with 54.12.2.

Where a fire service access elevator has two entrances onto a floor, the second entrance shall not be
required to open into an elevator lobby complying with 54.12.2.

.  Each fire service access elevator lobby shall have direct access to an exit stair enclosure.
  The Each fire service access elevator lobby shall be enclosed with a smoke barrier

having a minimum 1-hour fire resistance rating, except that lobby door assemblies shall comply with 54.12.2.4.
Exception: Enclosed first responder elevator lobbies are not required at the street floor.

.   Each fire service access elevator lobby door shall have a fire protection rating of
not less than a 3/4 hour and shall be self closing or automatic closing in accordance with 11.2.1.8.

   Each building exit stair having direct access to the fire service access elevator
lobby shall be provided with a standpipe hose connection in accordance with Section 55.4.

   The fire service access elevator shall be continuously monitored at the
emergency command center by a standard emergency service interface system meeting the requirements of NFPA 72 .

   The following features serving each fire service access elevators shall be supplied by both
normal power and Type 60,/Class 2,/ Level 1 standby power:
(1) Elevator equipment
(2) Elevator machine room ventilation and cooling equipment
(3) Elevator controller cooling equipment

   Wires or cables that provide normal and standby power, control signals,
communication with the car, lighting, heating, air conditioning, ventilation, and fire detecting systems to fire service
access elevators shall be protected by construction having a minimum 1-hour fire resistance rating or shall be circuit
integrity cable having a minimum 1-hour fire resistance rating.

   Automatic fire sprinklers shall not be installed in fire
service access elevator machine rooms and machinery spaces.

.  A pictorial symbol of a standardized design designating which
elevators are fire service access elevators shall be installed on each side of the hoistway door frame on the portion of
the frame at right angles to the fire service access elevator lobby. The fire service access elevator elevator symbol shall
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be designed as shown in Figure 3007.8 and shall comply with the following:
1.  The  fire service access elevator symbol shall be a minimum of 3 inches (76 mm) in height.
2.  The vertical center line of the first responders use elevator symbol shall be centered on the hoistway door frame.

Each symbol shall not be less than 78 inches (1981 mm), and not more than 84 (2134 mm) inches above the finished
floor at the threshold.

******Insert Figure 54.12.10 fire service access elevator Symbol Here (Used in the ROP)******

An approved method to prevent water from infiltrating into the hoistway enclosure from the operation of the
automatic sprinkler system outside the enclosed fire service access elevator lobby shall be provided.

This performance language will permit alternate design options to provide a means to prevent water from
an operating sprinkler system from infiltrating into the hoistway enclosure. For example, such approved means could
include: drains, sloping floor, etc. The objective of the water protection is to limit water being discharged from sprinklers
operating on the floor of fire origin from entering the lobby and flowing under the landing doors and down the hoistway
where it might interfere with safety controls that are normally located on the front of the elevator car.  A small flow of
water (of the order of the flow from a single sprinkler) will usually be diverted by the landing doorway nose plate to the
sides of the opening where it can do little harm.  The protection is intended to protect from sprinklers outside the lobby
since the activation of sprinklers in the lobby would be expected to be proceeded by activation of the lobby smoke
detector and recall of the elevators.
Water protection can be achieved in any of several ways. Listed be below are a few examples, which should be

effective in keeping the water flow into the lobby to a minimum.
1.  A raised lip designed in compliance with Chapter 12,
2.  a sloped floor and a floor drain or
3.  sealing the sill plates and baseboards on both sides of the lobby partitions,

Committee comment - 5000-149b (LogCC# 350) clarifies the committee's intent at the ROP phase by
incorporating all the text changes approved in 188a, 189, 190, 231, 233 and 236 and Comment 5000-166 into this one
CC.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-161     Log #100a  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Steve Gutmann, City of Santa Ana Planning and Building Agency / Rep. NFPA Building Code Development

Committee (BCDC)
5000-268

Keep the original proposal and add the following section:
51.7 Photovoltaic Systems. [1:11.10]
51.7.1 New photovoltaic systems installed for all existing buildings shall be in accordance with Section 11.10 and

NFPA 70. [1:11.10.1]
51.7.2 Building Mounted Photovoltaic Installations. [1:11.10.2]
51.7.2.1* Marking. Photovoltaic systems shall be permanently marked as specified in this section. [1:11.10.2.1]
51.7.2.1.1 Main Service Disconnect Marking. A placard shall be permanently affixed to the main service disconnect

panel serving alternating current (AC) and direct current (DC) photovoltaic systems. The placard shall be red with white
capital letters at least ¾ inch in height and in a non-serif font, to read:

“SOLAR DISCONNECT INSIDE PANEL”.
The placard shall be constructed of weather resistant, durable plastic with engraved letters, or other approved material.

[1:11.10.2.1.1]
51.7.2.1.2 Circuit Disconnecting Means Marking. A permanent label shall be affixed adjacent to the circuit breaker

controlling the inverter or other photovoltaic system electrical controller serving alternating current (AC) and direct
current (DC) photovoltaic systems.
The label shall have contrasting color with capital letters at least 3/8 inch in height and in a non-serif font, to read:
“SOLAR DISCONNECT”.
The label shall be constructed of durable adhesive material, or other approved material. [1:11.10.2.1.2]
51.7.2.1.3* Conduit, Raceway, Enclosure, Cable Assembly, and Junction Box Markings. Marking is required on all

interior and exterior direct current (DC) conduits, raceways, enclosures, cable assemblies, and junction boxes.
[1:11.10.2.1.3]
51.7.2.1.3.1 Marking Locations. Marking shall be placed on all direct current (DC) conduits, raceways, enclosures, and

cable assemblies every ten feet, at turns, and above and below penetrations. Marking shall be placed on all direct
current (DC) combiner and junction boxes. [1:11.10.2.1.3.1]
51.7.2.1.3.2* Marking Content and Format. Marking for direct current (DC) conduits, raceways, enclosures, cable

assemblies, and junction boxes shall be red with white lettering with minimum 3/8 inch capital letters in a non-serif font,
to read:
“WARNING: SOLAR CIRCUIT”.
Marking shall be reflective, weather resistant, and suitable for the environment. [1:11.10.2.1.3.2]
51.7.2.1.4 Secondary Power Source Markings. Where photovoltaic systems are interconnected to battery systems,

generator backup systems, or other secondary power systems, additional signage acceptable to the authority having
jurisdiction shall be required indicating the location of the secondary power source shutoff switch. [1:11.10.2.1.4]
51.7.2.1.5 Installer Information. Signage, acceptable to the authority having jurisdiction, shall be installed adjacent to

the main disconnect indicating the name and emergency telephone number of the installing contractor. [1:11.10.2.1.5]
51.7.2.1.6* Inverter Marking. Markings are not required for inverters. [1:11.10.2.1.6]
51.7.2.2 Access, Pathways, and Smoke Ventilation. [1:11.10.2.2]
51.7.2.2.1 General. Access and spacing requirements are required to provide emergency access to the roof, provide

pathways to specific areas of the roof, provide for smoke ventilation opportunity areas, and to provide emergency egress
from the roof. [1:11.10.2.2.1]
51.7.2.2.1.1 Exceptions. The authority having jurisdiction is allowed to grant exceptions where access, pathway or

ventilation requirements are reduced due to any of the following circumstances:
1. Proximity and type of adjacent exposures
2. Alternative access opportunities, as from adjoining roofs.
3. Ground level access to the roof.
4. Adequate ventilation opportunities beneath solar module arrays.
5. Adequate ventilation opportunities afforded by module set back from other rooftop equipment.
6. Automatic ventilation devices.
7. New technologies, methods, or other innovations that ensure adequate fire department access, pathways, and

ventilation opportunities. [1:11.10.2.2.1.1]
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51.7.2.2.1.2 Pitch. Designation of ridge, hip, and valley does not apply to roofs with 2-in-12 or less pitch.

[1:11.10.2.2.1.2]
51.7.2.2.1.3 Roof Access Points. Roof access points shall be defined as areas where fire department ladders are not

placed over openings (windows or doors), are located at strong points of building construction, and are in locations
where they will not conflict with overhead obstructions (tree limbs, wires, or signs). [1:11.10.2.2.1.3]
51.7.2.2.2 One- and Two-Family Dwellings and Townhouses. Photovoltaic systems installed in one- and two-family

dwellings and townhouses shall be in accordance with this section. [1:11.10.2.2.2]
51.7.2.2.2.1 Access and Pathways. [1:11.10.2.2.2.1]
51.7.2.2.2.1.1 Hip Roof Layouts. Photovoltaic modules shall be located in a manner that provides a 3 foot wide clear

access pathway from the eave to the ridge of each roof slope where the photovoltaic modules are located. The access
pathway shall be located at a structurally strong location of the building, such as a bearing wall. [1:11.10.2.2.2.1.1]
51.7.2.2.2.1.1.1 Exception. Where adjoining roof planes provide a three-foot (3’) wide clear access pathway.

[1:11.10.2.2.2.1.1.1]
51.7.2.2.2.1.2 Single Ridge Layouts. Photovoltaic modules shall be located in a manner that provides two 3 foot wide

access pathways from the eave to the ridge on each roof slope where the modules are located. [1:11.10.2.2.2.1.2]
51.7.2.2.2.1.3 Hip and Valley Layouts. Photovoltaic modules shall be located no closer than 1-1/2 feet to a hip or valley

if modules are to be placed on both sides of the hip or valley. Where modules are located on only one side of a hip or
valley of equal length, the photovoltaic modules shall be allowed to be placed directly adjacent to the hip or valley.
[1:11.10.2.2.2.1.3]
51.7.2.2.2.2 Ridge Setback. Photovoltaic modules shall be located no higher than 1-1/2 feet below the ridge.

[1:11.10.2.2.2.2]
51.7.2.2.3 Buildings other than One- and Two-Family Dwellings and Townhouses. Photovoltaic energy systems

installed in any building other than one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses shall be in accordance with this
section. Where the authority having jurisdiction determines that the roof configuration is similar to a one- and two-family
dwelling or townhouse, the authority having jurisdiction shall allow the requirements of Section 11.10.2.2.2.
[1:11.10.2.2.3]
51.7.2.2.3.1 Access. A minimum 4 foot wide clear perimeter shall be provided around the edges of the roof for

buildings with a length or width of 250 feet or less along either axis.   A minimum 6 foot wide clear perimeter shall be
provided around the edges of the roof for buildings having length or width greater than 250 feet along either axis.
[1:11.10.2.2.3.1]
51.7.2.2.3.2 Pathways. Pathways shall be established as follows:
1. Pathways shall be over structural members.
2. Centerline axis pathways shall be provided in both axes of the roof.
3. Centerline axis pathways shall run on structural members or over the next closest structural member nearest to the

center lines of the roof.
4. Pathways shall be in a straight line not less than 4 feet clear to skylights, ventilation hatches, and roof standpipes.
5. Pathways shall provide not less than 4 feet clear around roof access hatches with at least one not less than 4 feet

clear pathway to the parapet or roof edge. [1:11.10.2.2.3.2]
51.7.2.2.3.3 Smoke Ventilation. Ability for fire department smoke ventilation shall be provided in accordance with this

section. [1:11.10.2.2.3.3]
51.7.2.2.3.3.1 Maximum array. Arrays of photovoltaic modules shall be no greater than 150 feet by 150 feet in distance

in either axis. [1:11.10.2.2.3.3.1]
51.7.2.2.3.3.2 Ventilation options. Ventilation options between array sections shall be either:
1. A pathway 8 feet or greater in width;
2. A pathway 4 feet or greater in width and bordering on existing roof skylights or ventilation hatches; or
3. A pathway 4 feet or greater in width and bordering 4 foot by 8 foot venting cutouts options every 20 feet on

alternating sides of the pathway. [1:11.10.2.2.3.3.2]
51.7.2.2.4 Location of Direct Current (DC) Conductors. [1:11.10.2.2.4]
51.7.2.2.4.1 Exterior mounted Direct Current conduits, wiring systems and raceways for photovoltaic circuits shall be

located as close as possible to the ridge, hip or valley and from the hip or valley as directly as possible to an outside wall
to reduce trip hazards and maximize ventilation opportunities. [1:11.10.2.2.4.1]
51.7.2.2.4.2 Conduit runs between sub-arrays and to DC combiner boxes shall be designed to take the shortest path

from the array to the DC combiner box. [1:11.10.2.2.4.2]
51.7.2.2.4.2 Direct current (DC) combiner boxes shall be located so that conduit runs are minimized in the pathways

between arrays. [1:11.10.2.2.4.2]
51.7.2.2.4.3 Direct current (DC) wiring shall be run in metallic conduit or raceways when located within enclosed

spaces in a building and shall be run as follows:
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1. When run perpendicular or parallel to load-bearing members, a minimum 10 inch space below roof decking or

sheathing shall be maintained.
2. Where flexible metal conduit (FMC) or metal clad cable (MC) containing PV power circuit conductors is installed

across ceilings or floor joists, the raceway or cable shall be protected by guard strips. [1:11.10.2.2.4.3]
51.7.3 Ground-Mounted Photovoltaic System Installations. Ground-mounted photovoltaic systems shall be installed in

accordance with this section. [1:11.10.3]
51.7.3.1* Clearances. A clear area of ten feet (10’) around ground-mounted photovoltaic installations shall be provided.

[1:11.10.3.1]
51.7.3.2* Non-Combustible Base. A gravel base or other non-combustible base acceptable to the authority having

jurisdiction shall be installed and maintained under and around the installation. [1:11.10.3.2]
51.7.3.3* Security Barriers. Fencing, skirting or other suitable security barrier shall be installed when required by the

authority having jurisdiction. [1:11.10.3.3]
Also, add the following annex information to Annex A to read as follows:
A.51.7.2.1 Marking is needed to provide emergency responders with appropriate warning and guidance with respect to

working around and isolating the solar electric system.   This can facilitate identifying energized electrical lines that
connect the solar modules to the inverter, which should not be cut when venting for smoke removal during firefighting
operations. [1:A11.10.2.1]
A.51.7.2.1.3 Markings are intended to alert emergency responders to avoid inadvertent cutting through the conduits,

raceways or cable assemblies during firefighting operations. [1:A11.10.2.1.3]
A.51.7.2.1.3.2 Materials used for marking should be in compliance with Underwriters Laboratories (UL) Standard 969,

Marking and Labeling System Standard. [1:A11.10.2.1.3.2]
A.51.7.2.1.6 Inverters are devices used to convert DC electricity from the solar system to AC electricity for use in the

building’s electrical system or the grid. [1:A11.10.2.1.6]
A.51.7.3.1 The zoning regulations of the jurisdiction setback requirements between buildings or property lines, and

accessory structures may apply. [1:A11.10.3.1]
A.51.7.3.2 Though dirt with minor growth is not considered noncombustible, the authority having jurisdiction might

approve dirt bases as long as any growth is maintained under and around the installation to reduce the risk of ignition
from the electrical system. This could be a serious consideration for large ground mounted photovoltaic systems. Not
only should the base be considered under the systems, but also around the systems to the point that the risk of fire from
growth or other ignition sources will be reduced. [1:A11.10.3.2]
A.51.7.3.3 Security barriers are intended to protect individuals and animals from contact with energized conductors or

other components. [1:A11.10.3.3]
Note: This comment was developed by the proponent as a member of NFPA’s Building Code

Development Committee (BCDC) with the committee's endorsement.
These provisions have been accepted by the NFPA 1 TC as ROP 1-81. We have submitted the text in this comment to

NFPA 5000 because it would be useful to have this information in the building code for new construction.  It is intended
that the provisions be extracted from one document to the other.  Proposed section 51.7.2.2.4.3 Item 2 has been shown
with strikeout because the NFPA 1 Technical Committee has deleted it in their committee action.  Since the provisions
are related to “green construction”, we believe the Comment is germane to ROP 5000-268.
The following is the substantiation from the ROP 1-81:
Many buildings are being retrofitted – or built – with photovoltaic (PV) systems. Photovoltaic systems present unique

life & safety hazards to building occupants and firefighters. These electrical systems carry voltages up to 600 v (DC) and
currents up to 8 amps in residential systems, and there is no way to isolate the power at the modules in the daytime
hours. Because of the lifethreatening voltages and current, these systems, not prevalent until recently, pose significant
risks to people on the roofs of these buildings – particularly firefighters, who conduct dangerous ventilation (and other)
procedures during fire operations. Photovoltaic system installations should take into consideration the tactics employed
by the fire service by providing safe roof access and means for identification of the presence of a PV system. These
provisions are intended to address firefighter safety during fire operations.
This proposal is modeled after guidelines established by the California State Fire Marshal, entitled Solar Photovoltaic

Installation Guidelines, April 22, 2008, and particularly an ordinance under review by the City of Monterey. The
Guidelines are available on-line at http://www.osfm.fire.ca.gov/pdf/reports/solarphotovoltaicguideline.pdf.
The main difference between the guidelines from the California State Fire Marshal and the suggested Monterey

ordinance is that the California guidelines require a three foot setback from the ridge, and a three foot setback from eve
to ridge on full hip roof, even when the opposing hip is unobstructed. Whereas, the proposed Monterey ordinance
reduces this to 18" (which is supported by many in California) including the requirement for hipped roofs, this reduced
requirement is in practice in San Francisco.
The proposal provides three basic safety measures: it establishes markings on photovoltaic system components to
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alert responding firefighters to the dangers of the system, it provides access and pathways within solar module arrays
for roof ventilation and other firefighting duties during fire operations, and it provides other safety measures for
firefighters and others.
Drawings similar to those at the end of the California State Fire Marshal Guidelines may be useful to readers of these

code provisions as Annex material. Consideration should be give to including them, with the appropriate 18 inch
dimensions noted in this proposal (which differ from those 3 foot dimensions in the Guidelines.)

The comment introduces new material that has not had adequate public notice and review.
In addition, the committee notes that significant portions of this language are related to requirements of the National

Electrical Code - NFPA 70.  The TC recommends that NFPA establish a task force from NFPA 1, BLD-SYS and NFPA
70 to comprehensively address the issue of PV installations.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-163     Log #126  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Dave Frable, U.S. General Services Administration

5000-188a
Revise text to read as follows:

54.12.1.1 A minimum of two one elevators each having a minimum 3,500 lb capacity of 4,000 lb serving every story
within the subject building shall be provided to serve as a fire service access elevator.
54.12.1.2 Two elevators having a minimum 3,500 lb capacity shall be permitted instead of one elevator having a

minimum capacity of 4,000 lb
The intent of this revision is to provide a compromise that addresses the minimum required number of

fire service access elevators that are required in a building based on size and capacity of the elevator. Following
debates on this subject matter, it was felt that a minimum number of two elevators would address any concern should 1
of the elevators was out of service. The proposed text will also allow for design flexibility as well as correlating with the
requirements in the 2012 IBC.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-164     Log #129  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Dave Frable, U.S. General Services Administration

5000-234
Add text to read as follows:

54.12.2.2 Access. The fire service access elevator lobby shall have direct access to an exit stair enclosure.
54.12.2.2.1 The exit stair enclosure shall also have access to the floor without passing through the fire service access

elevator lobby.
Access from the exit stair enclosure containing the standpipe to the floor is necessary so that the fire

department can advance their attack hose onto the floor without opening the door between the lobby and the floor which
could permit smoke contamination of the lobby and cause recall of the elevator(s). This access to the floor could be
direct or through an access corridor or vestibule between the elevator lobby and the exit stair enclosure as long as there
is a smoke barrier enclosing the elevator lobby.

****Insert Artwork Here****

The committee concludes that this is new material. In addition, the committee likes the concept,
but is concerned about its impact on design and needs additional time to study that impact.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-165     Log #85  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,

5000-234
Review the actions taken on Proposals 5000-188a, 5000-189, 5000-190, 5000-231, 5000-233 and

5000-236 and review the content of the changes relating to the scope of BLD-BSY as they relate to Chapter 54.
There is no clear and consistent language or committee action that shows the complete text of Section

54.12.  The committee is being asked to develop a committee comment at their ROC meeting that compiles the various
actions into one consolidated revision.

5000-188a, - Revise committee proposal to  include proposals and comments:
5000-189, Same as 190
5000-190, Accepted global
5000-231, AIP
5000-233, Accepted- delete 54.12.4
5000-236 Added "First responder use " elevator symbol but use term"Fire service access".
5000 Comment-166

Committee comment 5000-140b (Log #CC 350) clarifies the committee's intent at the ROP
phase by incorporating all the text changes approved in 188a, 189, 190, 231, 233 and 236 into one CC.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-166     Log #130  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Dave Frable, U.S. General Services Administration

5000-237
Add text to read as follows:

An method to prevent water from infiltrating into the hoistway enclosure from the operation of the
automatic sprinkler system outside the enclosed occupant evacuation elevator lobby shall be provided.
A.54.12.11 This performance language will permit alternate design options to provide a means to prevent water from an
operating sprinkler system from infiltrating into the hoistway enclosure. For example, such approved means could
include: drains, sloping floor, etc. The objective of the water protection is to limit water being discharged from sprinklers
operating on the floor of fire origin from entering the lobby and flowing under the landing doors and down the hoistway
where it might interfere with safety controls that are normally located on the front of the elevator car.  A small flow of
water (of the order of the flow from a single sprinkler) will usually be diverted by the landing doorway nose plate to the
sides of the opening where it can do little harm.  The protection is intended to protect from sprinklers outside the lobby
since the activation of sprinklers in the lobby would be expected to be proceeded by activation of the lobby smoke
detector and recall of the elevators.
Water protection can be achieved in any of several ways. Listed be below are a few examples, which should be

effective in keeping the water flow from a sprinkler into a lobby to a minimum.
1.  A raised lip (approximately 1 inch or 25 mm),
2.  a sloped floor and a floor drain sized to accommodate the flow of a sprinkler outside the lobby, or
3.  sealing the sill plates and baseboards on both sides of the lobby partitions,

The intent of this code change proposal is to provide performance language that will permit alternate
design options to provide a means to prevent water from an operating sprinkler system from infiltrating into the hoistway
enclosure. For example, such approved means could include: drains, sloping floor, etc. It is my opinion that the current
prescriptive language has not been technically justified or has shown that they are equivalent in attempting to achive the
same objective. For example, designing and installing perimeter drains to manage the flow of two fire department hoses
and three fire sprinklers concurrently or designing an enclosure around the shaft system such that an accumulation of
water to a depth of 2 inches does not enter the shaft system. What size fire hoses? Why 2 inches of water
accumulation? I believe the proposed performance language addresses the main objective to prevent water from an
operating sprinkler system from infiltrating into the shaft enclosure by permitting alternative design options.

1.  A raised lip (approximately 1 inch or 25 mm), designed in compliance with Chapter 12.

"sized to accommodate the flow of a sprinkler outside the lobby"

Water protection can be achieved in any of several ways. Listed be below are a few examples, which should be
effective in keeping the water flow from a sprinkler into a lobby to a minimum.
Change: An approved method to prevent water from infiltrating into the hoistway enclosure from the

operation of the automatic sprinkler system outside the enclosed occupant evacuation fire service access elevator lobby
shall be provided.

The committee changed several lines of the annex note for consistency with accessibility
requirements, the correct terms and clarification of intent.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-190     Log #99  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Rick Breezee, Metropolitan Airport Commission / Rep. NFPA Building Code Development Committee

(BCDC)
5000-268

Keep the original proposal with the following revision:
Buildings and sites shall comply with the minimum provisions of ANSI 01-200XP, Green Building

Assessment Protocol for Commercial Buildings. ASHRAE 189.1 -2009 Standard for the Design of High-Performance
Green Buildings.

Note: This comment was developed by the proponent as a member of NFPA’s Building Code
Development Committee (BCDC) with the committee's endorsement.
Both committees that considered this proposal as 5000-268 and 5000-269 indicated that they did not receive copies of

the standards for consideration.  Both standards will be submitted to the committees for consideration.
In proposal 5000-269, TC member J Pauley indicated that it would be more appropriate to reference the ASHRAE

189.1 standard for commercial buildings, rather than the Green Building Assessment Protocol for Commercial Buildings.
This comment revises the original proposal to make that suggested change.  At the time the original proposal was
submitted, the ASHRAE 189.1 standard was not yet available.  It is now available as the 2009 edition.
In proposal 5000-268, the committee statement indicates the technical committee does not see why requested material

is needed, or in other words, why the building code needs to address green construction.  There has been a huge
national movement towards “high-performance” buildings.  This national movement is now in public law.  Note that
“High-performance” building means a building that integrates and optimizes on a life-cycle basis, all major
high-performance attributes, including energy conservation, environment, safety, security, durability, accessibility,
cost-benefit, productivity, sustainability, functionality, and operational considerations.  As you can see “green”
considerations play a major role in this public law.  This law integrates green construction with fire and life safety.
The High-Performance Buildings Caucus of the U.S. Congress (www.HPBCCC.org) was formed to heighten

awareness and inform policymakers about the major impact buildings have on our health, safety and welfare and the
opportunities to design, construct and operate high-performance buildings that reflect our concern for these impacts.
Fundamental to these concerns by the Caucus include protecting life and property, developing novel building
technologies, facilitating and enhancing U.S. economic competitiveness, increasing energy efficiency in the
built-environment, assuring buildings have minimal climate change impacts and are able to respond to changes in the
environment, and supporting the development of private sector standards, codes and guidelines that address these
concerns.
The Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, section 401, (PL 110-140) and the Energy Policy Act of 2005 (PL

109-058) have been enacted, and they require standards, codes and guidelines to address these concerns.  That is why
the NFPA BCDC has proactively proposed such requirements prior to any federal mandate.
The Energy Policy Act of 2005 states, in Section 914, Building Standards:

“(a) Definition of High Performance Building – In this section, the term “high performance building” means a building
that integrates and optimizes all major high-performance building attributes, including energy efficiency, durability,
lifecycle performance, and occupant productivity.

(b) Assessment – Not later than 120 days after the date of enactment of this Act, the Secretary shall enter into an
agreement with the National Institute of Building Sciences to
(1) conduct an assessment (in cooperation with industry, standards development organizations, and other entities, as

appropriate) of whether the current voluntary consensus standards and rating systems for high performance buildings
are consistent with the current technological state of the art, including relevant results from the research, development
and demonstration activities of the Department;
(2) determine if additional research is required, based on the findings of the assessment; and
(3) recommend steps for the Secretary to accelerate the development of voluntary consensus based standards for high

performance buildings that are based on the findings of the assessment.
(c) Grant and Technical Assistance Program – Consistent with subsection (b) and section 12 (d) of the National

Technology Transfer and Advancement Act of 1995 (15 U.S.C. 272 note), the Secretary shall establish a grant and
technical assistance program to support the development of voluntary consensus-based standards for high performance
buildings.”
The Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007 states:
“The Energy Policy Act of 2005 and the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007 seek to reduce building-related
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energy consumption and our dependence on foreign energy sources. Title IX, Subtitle A, Section 914 of the 2005 Act
specifically directs the National Institute of Building Sciences (NIBS) to explore the potential for accelerating and
supporting the development of consensus-based voluntary standards for producing more energy-efficient, less
resource-intensive, “high-performance buildings.”
Congress indicates that high performance buildings, including energy efficient, sustainable, safe buildings, will have

positive economic and societal impact.
Consideration should be given to including these minimum standards in the Annex of NFPA 5000 so that jurisdictions

have the option to adopting the annex if they decide locally in order to increase the minimum standard locally.
The BCDC agrees with TC member J Lathrop on 5000-268 that the “green building subject must be addressed”.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-191     Log #101  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Rick Breezee, Metropolitan Airport Commission / Rep. NFPA Building Code Development Committee

(BCDC)
5000-269

Keep the original proposal with the following revision:
Buildings and sites shall comply with the minimum provisions of ANSI 01-200XP, Green Building

Assessment Protocol for Commercial Buildings. ASHRAE 189.1 -2009 Standard for the Design of High-Performance
Green Buildings.

Note: This comment was developed by the proponent as a member of NFPA’s Building Code
Development Committee (BCDC) with the committee's endorsement.
Both committees that considered this proposal as 5000-268 and 5000-269 indicated that they did not receive copies of

the standards for consideration.  Both standards will be submitted to the committees for consideration.
In proposal 5000-269, TC member J Pauley indicated that it would be more appropriate to reference the ASHRAE

189.1 standard for commercial buildings, rather than the Green Building Assessment Protocol for Commercial Buildings.
This comment revises the original proposal to make that suggested change.  At the time the original proposal was
submitted, the ASHRAE 189.1 standard was not yet available.  It is now available as the 2009 edition.
In proposal 5000-268, the committee statement indicates the technical committee does not see why requested material

is needed, or in other words, why the building code needs to address green construction.  There has been a huge
national movement towards “high-performance” buildings.  This national movement is now in public law.  Note that
“High-performance” building means a building that integrates and optimizes on a life-cycle basis, all major
high-performance attributes, including energy conservation, environment, safety, security, durability, accessibility,
cost-benefit, productivity, sustainability, functionality, and operational considerations.  As you can see “green”
considerations play a major role in this public law.  This law integrates green construction with fire and life safety.
The High-Performance Buildings Caucus of the U.S. Congress (www.HPBCCC.org) was formed to heighten

awareness and inform policymakers about the major impact buildings have on our health, safety and welfare and the
opportunities to design, construct and operate high-performance buildings that reflect our concern for these impacts.
Fundamental to these concerns by the Caucus include protecting life and property, developing novel building
technologies, facilitating and enhancing U.S. economic competitiveness, increasing energy efficiency in the
built-environment, assuring buildings have minimal climate change impacts and are able to respond to changes in the
environment, and supporting the development of private sector standards, codes and guidelines that address these
concerns.
The Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, section 401, (PL 110-140) and the Energy Policy Act of 2005 (PL

109-058) have been enacted, and they require standards, codes and guidelines to address these concerns.  That is why
the NFPA BCDC has proactively proposed such requirements prior to any federal mandate.
The Energy Policy Act of 2005 states, in Section 914, Building Standards:

“(a) Definition of High Performance Building – In this section, the term “high performance building” means a building
that integrates and optimizes all major high-performance building attributes, including energy efficiency, durability,
lifecycle performance, and occupant productivity.

(b) Assessment – Not later than 120 days after the date of enactment of this Act, the Secretary shall enter into an
agreement with the National Institute of Building Sciences to
(1) conduct an assessment (in cooperation with industry, standards development organizations, and other entities, as

appropriate) of whether the current voluntary consensus standards and rating systems for high performance buildings
are consistent with the current technological state of the art, including relevant results from the research, development
and demonstration activities of the Department;
(2) determine if additional research is required, based on the findings of the assessment; and
(3) recommend steps for the Secretary to accelerate the development of voluntary consensus based standards for high

performance buildings that are based on the findings of the assessment.
(c) Grant and Technical Assistance Program – Consistent with subsection (b) and section 12 (d) of the National

Technology Transfer and Advancement Act of 1995 (15 U.S.C. 272 note), the Secretary shall establish a grant and
technical assistance program to support the development of voluntary consensus-based standards for high performance
buildings.”
The Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007 states:
“The Energy Policy Act of 2005 and the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007 seek to reduce building-related
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energy consumption and our dependence on foreign energy sources. Title IX, Subtitle A, Section 914 of the 2005 Act
specifically directs the National Institute of Building Sciences (NIBS) to explore the potential for accelerating and
supporting the development of consensus-based voluntary standards for producing more energy-efficient, less
resource-intensive, “high-performance buildings.”
Congress indicates that high performance buildings, including energy efficient, sustainable, safe buildings, will have

positive economic and societal impact.
Consideration should be given to including these minimum standards in the Annex of NFPA 5000 so that jurisdictions

have the option to adopting the annex if they decide locally in order to increase the minimum standard locally.
The BCDC agrees with TC member J Lathrop on 5000-268 that the “green building subject must be addressed”.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-192     Log #102  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Salvatore DiCristina, Rutgers University / Rep. NFPA Building Code Development Committee (BCDC)

5000-270
Keep the original proposal with the following addition:

Add a section to the original proposal as follows:
Where the requirements of this Annex differ from the requirements of this Code, the requirements of

this Code shall govern.
Note: This comment was developed by the proponent as a member of NFPA’s Building Code

Development Committee (BCDC) with the committee's endorsement.
This proposed Annex was considered as ROP 5000-270 and ROP 5000-271. The committee statement for ROP

5000-270 indicates that the proposed text overlaps the fire and life safety provisions of NFPA 1, 101 and 5000 and
creates confusion.  There is no substantiation for the assertion that the proposed text overlaps the fire and life safety
provisions of NFPA 1, 101 and 5000.  No specific references were provided because the proposal does not overlap.  In
fact the proposal was developed to augment and overlay the maintenance requirements of NFPA 1, 101 and 5000.  The
text of this community preservation annex was crafted to be general so that it could be used with any building, fire or
other codes.
While we are unaware of any conflicts, a sentence could be added to the annex similar to Section 1.3.2 which

addresses conflicts.  That section states: “References to Requirements of Other Codes or Standards.   Where the
requirements of a referenced code or standard differ from the requirements of this Code, the requirements of this Code
shall govern.”  It is the intent that the code takes precedence.  Thus this Comment revises the original proposal to add a
similar section to the Annex as section Z.1.3.4.
By placing these provisions in the annex of NFPA 5000, jurisdictions that have authority to only adopt a building code,

may also adopt the community preservation requirements.  In states that require adoption of a specific building code,
this provides the opportunity for adoption of these requirements because it is not part of the building code. These
requirements could also be published as a separate document, or an extract document.  Clearly, these provisions
address more than life safety issues, which is why they have not been proposed for NFPA 101.
It is noted that in economic times with high foreclosure rates, many communities are focused on maintaining vacated

properties.  Regulation is needed for fire, structural, health and life safety.  And most building and fire codes do not
provide complete regulations for “property maintenance”.
Many jurisdictions address community preservation through property maintenance regulations.  Enforcement of these

unique regulations are often under the auspices of the building department rather than the fire department, even though
both departments usually work together.  These regulatory efforts usually rely on multiple departments to address these
complex situations, which are not fully (or exclusively) contained within the building, fire or health codes.
The committee statement for rejection of this proposal suggested that the submitter did not provided justification as to

why NFPA 5000 is the appropriate place for including a property maintenance code.  These provisions fit in the scope
and purpose of the document; NFPA 5000 Section 1.2, Purpose states:
“1.2 Purpose. The purpose of the Code is to provide minimum design regulations to safeguard life, health, property,

and public welfare and to minimize injuries by regulating and controlling the permitting, design, construction, quality of
materials, use and occupancy, location, and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the jurisdiction and
certain equipment specifically regulated herein.” (emphasis added)
The emphasis highlights that the purpose of NFPA 5000 intends to safeguard life, health, property, and public welfare

and to minimize injuries by regulating and controlling … maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
jurisdiction.
Other general enforcement provisions of NFPA 5000 support community preservation in this document are Section

1.7.5.2, Maintenance of Buildings and Property, Section 1.7.5.3, Unsafe Buildings and Fire Hazards, and Section
1.7.5.3.1.1(9), Existence of Unsanitary Conditions.
Maintenance and maintenance requirements are liberally scattered throughout NFPA 5000.  A search on NFPA 5000

for the word “maintain” provides 87 hits.  Clearly, this is not to be confused with maintenance of fire protection or
building systems.
Unsafe conditions are also scattered throughout the code, such as infestation in Chapter 49, and Section 45.6.
The goals and objectives of Chapter 4 also indicates that NFPA 5000 is the proper document for these provisions,

which include not only the building, but also the property.  Section 4.1.3.1.1* Safety from Fire Goal states:
“The fire safety goal of this Code is as follows:
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(1)To provide an environment for the occupants inside or near a building that is reasonably safe from fire and similar

emergencies…” (emphasis added)
Also, the provisions of Section 4.1.3.3 Safety During Building Use; Section 4.1.4 Health; and Section 4.1.4.1.1, Interior

Environment Goal all substantiate the reason for locating these provisions in NFPA 5000.
In addition to the fire, health and safety considerations listed above, the proposed annex would fall under the public

welfare intent of this code.  A search for the term “Welfare” received 9 hits in NFPA 5000.  Public welfare is notably
addressed in Section 4.1.6* Public Welfare, which states:
“The intent of the public welfare goal of this Code is to ensure that the design, construction, and operation of the

building is consistent with the reasonable expectations of society with respect to energy efficiency, cultural heritage
preservation, mission continuity, and environment.” (emphasis added)
This proposed annex focuses these unsafe building maintenance issues into one location within the annex, in an

expanded format.  In addition, there are numerous additions in the proposed annex for expanding community
preservation enforcement.
The committee statement for ROP 5000-270 indicated a concern that the proposed text would give responsibility for

compliance to owners and occupants - something that might be unfair to tenants.  Tenants are occupants, and have
certain responsibility for the property and its use.  It is often the occupant/tenants that are complicit and complacent.
While the relationship between the occupant/tenant and the owner (a defined term in NFPA 5000) is contractual, it is not
for the code to assign responsibility.
Section 1.7.4.2 clearly states that “This Code shall not be construed to relieve from, or lessen the responsibility of, any

person owning, operating, or controlling any building…” this includes the occupant/tenant. (emphasis added)
Further, Section 1.7.5.3.5.2   states that “the recording of the notice of violation shall constitute legal notice to all

concerned, as well as to any subsequent purchasers, transferees, grantees, mortgagees, lessees, and all persons
claiming or acquiring interest in the property.” (emphasis added)
A “lessee” is a tenant and is bound to maintain and avoid violations under section 1.7.5 Compliance of Buildings and

Structures.  So section 1.7.5 requires compliance – even with maintenance issues.  This gives the jurisdiction the
authority to mitigate fire, health and safety issues, give notice of violations, and requires compliance.
The submitter agrees with Technical Committee member J Lathrop’s comment that a building maintenance code must

be addressed.  As such, we encourage the committee to accept this proposed annex to sustain a community approach
to the NFPA mission.

The proposed Annex contains language that imposes numerous requirements that are
infeasible, impractical, unreasonable or unenforceable.
The maintenance requirements are absolute. For example, Z 5.8 states "The roofing and flashing shall...not...admit

percipitation." but provide no time frame for repair once a non-compliance condition such as a roof leak occurs.
During the time frame between occurance of a non-compling condition, such as peeling paint, according to Z4.10, Z4.1

requires that "the property owner shall not occupy...or allow any person to occupy.." the building. The language is so
general, with no definition of "safe and sanitary condition" that a code official could be led to interpret the provisions as
requiring evacuation as soon as any non-complying condition is found.
The owner and occupant are equally responsible for maintaining all aspects of the building. There are modifiers limiting

the occupant's to features under his or her control and the language makes the occupant responsible for repairing
elements he or she may not have legal authority to alter or work on, such as the roof of a multi-tenant building.
We agree it is appropriate for NFPA 5000 to contain an adoptable building maintenance section in the annex, but this

proposal is so replete with problems such as those noted above and the necessary revisions are so extensive that this
section cannot be salvaged by a few edits by this committee. We recommend that this section be rewritten and
resubmitted in the next code cycle.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-193     Log #103  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Salvatore DiCristina, Rutgers University / Rep. NFPA Building Code Development Committee (BCDC)

5000-271
Keep the original proposal with the following addition:

Add a section to the original proposal as follows:
Where the requirements of this Annex differ from the requirements of this Code, the requirements of

this Code shall govern.
Note: This comment was developed by the proponent as a member of NFPA’s Building Code

Development Committee (BCDC) with the committee's endorsement.
This proposed Annex was considered as ROP 5000-270 and ROP 5000-271. The committee statement for ROP

5000-270 indicates that the proposed text overlaps the fire and life safety provisions of NFPA 1, 101 and 5000 and
creates confusion.  There is no substantiation for the assertion that the proposed text overlaps the fire and life safety
provisions of NFPA 1, 101 and 5000.  No specific references were provided because the proposal does not overlap.  In
fact the proposal was developed to augment and overlay the maintenance requirements of NFPA 1, 101 and 5000.  The
text of this community preservation annex was crafted to be general so that it could be used with any building, fire or
other codes.
While we are unaware of any conflicts, a sentence could be added to the annex similar to Section 1.3.2 which

addresses conflicts.  That section states: “References to Requirements of Other Codes or Standards.   Where the
requirements of a referenced code or standard differ from the requirements of this Code, the requirements of this Code
shall govern.”  It is the intent that the code takes precedence.  Thus this Comment revises the original proposal to add a
similar section to the Annex as section Z.1.3.4.
By placing these provisions in the annex of NFPA 5000, jurisdictions that have authority to only adopt a building code,

may also adopt the community preservation requirements.  In states that require adoption of a specific building code,
this provides the opportunity for adoption of these requirements because it is not part of the building code. These
requirements could also be published as a separate document, or an extract document.  Clearly, these provisions
address more than life safety issues, which is why they have not been proposed for NFPA 101.
It is noted that in economic times with high foreclosure rates, many communities are focused on maintaining vacated

properties.  Regulation is needed for fire, structural, health and life safety.  And most building and fire codes do not
provide complete regulations for “property maintenance”.
Many jurisdictions address community preservation through property maintenance regulations.   Enforcement of these

unique regulations are often under the auspices of the building department rather than the fire department, even though
both departments usually work together.  These regulatory efforts usually rely on multiple departments to address these
complex situations, which are not fully (or exclusively) contained within the building, fire or health codes.
The committee statement for rejection of this proposal suggested that the submitter did not provided justification as to

why NFPA 5000 is the appropriate place for including a property maintenance code.  These provisions fit in the scope
and purpose of the document; NFPA 5000 Section 1.2, Purpose states:
“1.2 Purpose. The purpose of the Code is to provide minimum design regulations to safeguard life, health, property,

and public welfare and to minimize injuries by regulating and controlling the permitting, design, construction, quality of
materials, use and occupancy, location, and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the jurisdiction and
certain equipment specifically regulated herein.” (emphasis added)
The emphasis highlights that the purpose of NFPA 5000 intends to safeguard life, health, property, and public welfare

and to minimize injuries by regulating and controlling … maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
jurisdiction.
Other general enforcement provisions of NFPA 5000 support community preservation in this document are Section

1.7.5.2, Maintenance of Buildings and Property, Section 1.7.5.3, Unsafe Buildings and Fire Hazards, and Section
1.7.5.3.1.1(9), Existence of Unsanitary Conditions.
Maintenance and maintenance requirements are liberally scattered throughout NFPA 5000.  A search on NFPA 5000

for the word “maintain” provides 87 hits.  Clearly, this is not to be confused with maintenance of fire protection or
building systems.
Unsafe conditions are also scattered throughout the code, such as infestation in Chapter 49, and Section 45.6.
The goals and objectives of Chapter 4 also indicates that NFPA 5000 is the proper document for these provisions,

which include not only the building, but also the property.  Section 4.1.3.1.1* Safety from Fire Goal states:
“The fire safety goal of this Code is as follows:
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(1)To provide an environment for the occupants inside or near a building that is reasonably safe from fire and similar

emergencies…” (emphasis added)
Also, the provisions of Section 4.1.3.3 Safety During Building Use; Section 4.1.4 Health; and Section 4.1.4.1.1, Interior

Environment Goal all substantiate the reason for locating these provisions in NFPA 5000.
In addition to the fire, health and safety considerations listed above, the proposed annex would fall under the public

welfare intent of this code.  A search for the term “Welfare” received 9 hits in NFPA 5000.  Public welfare is notably
addressed in Section 4.1.6* Public Welfare, which states:
“The intent of the public welfare goal of this Code is to ensure that the design, construction, and operation of the

building is consistent with the reasonable expectations of society with respect to energy efficiency, cultural heritage
preservation, mission continuity, and environment.” (emphasis added)
This proposed annex focuses these unsafe building maintenance issues into one location within the annex, in an

expanded format.  In addition, there are numerous additions in the proposed annex for expanding community
preservation enforcement.
The committee statement for ROP 5000-270 indicated a concern that the proposed text would give responsibility for

compliance to owners and occupants - something that might be unfair to tenants.  Tenants are occupants, and have
certain responsibility for the property and its use.  It is often the occupant/tenants that are complicit and complacent.
While the relationship between the occupant/tenant and the owner (a defined term in NFPA 5000) is contractual, it is not
for the code to assign responsibility.
Section 1.7.4.2 clearly states that “This Code shall not be construed to relieve from, or lessen the responsibility of, any

person owning, operating, or controlling any building…” this includes the occupant/tenant. (emphasis added)
Further, Section 1.7.5.3.5.2 states that “the recording of the notice of violation shall constitute legal notice to all

concerned, as well as to any subsequent purchasers, transferees, grantees, mortgagees, lessees, and all persons
claiming or acquiring interest in the property.” (emphasis added)
A “lessee” is a tenant and is bound to maintain and avoid violations under section 1.7.5 Compliance of Buildings and

Structures.  So section 1.7.5 requires compliance – even with maintenance issues.  This gives the jurisdiction the
authority to mitigate fire, health and safety issues, give notice of violations, and requires compliance.
The submitter agrees with Technical Committee member J Lathrop’s comment that a building maintenance code must

be addressed.  As such, we encourage the committee to accept this proposed annex to sustain a community approach
to the NFPA mission.

See the committee statement on comment 5000-192
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